











Annual Survey Evaluation Report
Fayette County Public Health
Page 3

Facility & Inspection Inventory
From: 3/6/2020 To: 7/27/2021

Facility T 3 Comprehensive “Other”

Facility Name Mini actii 3{ yp:t_ # Inspections Inspections

inimum Inspection Completed Completed
Fayette County Transfer MSW Transfer Facility (4) 6 1
Fayete CT(?ruenty Scrap Scrap Tire Facility (4) 6 0

Closed MSW Landfill (4-30 yrs
Fayette County LF #3 oce) (1) 3 0
Fayette County C&DD C&DD Landfill (4) 6 0
Fayette County Compost Composting F(a1c;ility (Class V) 6 0
Washington CH Composting Facility (Class V) 9 0
Compost (1
Field Survey

Ohio EPA’s field survey evaluation is focused on the health district inspector’s familiarity with program
rules and policies, the ability to recognize and document violations, and thoroughness of communication
with an owner/operator.

Facility Type: MSW Transfer Facility

Facility Name: Fayette County Transfer Facility

Location: 1580 Robinson Road, Washington CH
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Danny Springer

Health District Sanitarian(s): Brian King

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Phil Farnlacher, Jessica Hirashima
Date: 7/27/2021

Findings/Recommendations: Mr. King demonstrated adequate knowledge of the solid waste
transfer facility regulations. He used the appropriate checklists and took notes to document
observations. Mr. King made the following observations during the inspection:

e The daily logs, self-inspection checklists, and contingency plan were complete.
No leachate collection issues or blowing litter was found. The facility installed a 4-feet high
chain link fence on the east side of the facility to help contain litter. It appears that this is
helping to keep litter from blowing away from the facility and across the field to the east.
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No violations were found during the inspection.

Mr. King was asked to summarize his findings to Ohio EPA. At the time of the inspection, Ohio EPA
acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional recommendations. After receiving and
reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, dated July 28, 2021, Ohio EPA determined that the inspector
adequately documented the July 27, 2021 inspection.

Facility Type: Scrap Tire Sites/Facilities

Facility Name: Fayette County Tire Collection

Location: 1580 Robinson Road, Washington CH
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Danny Springer

Health District Sanitarian(s): Brian King

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Phil Farnlacher, Jessica Hirashima
Date: 7/27/2021

Findings/Recommendations: Mr. King demonstrated adequate knowledge of the scrap tire
collection facility regulations. He used the appropriate checklists and took notes to document
observations. Mr. King made the following observations during the inspection:

e Fayette County uses a semi trailer to store scrap tires until they are removed for disposal by
Sundown Tires, a registered scrap tire transporter.

e The semi-trailer did not contain very many scrap tires at the time of inspection and the scrap
tires present had been placed in the front part of the semi-trailer.

No violations were found during the inspection.

Mr. King was asked to summarize his findings to Ohio EPA. At the time of the inspection, Ohio EPA
acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional recommendations. After receiving and
reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, dated July 28, 2021, Ohio EPA determined that the inspector
adequately documented the July 27, 2021 inspection.

Facility Type: C&DD Landfill

Facility Name: Fayette County C&D Landfill

Location: 1580 Robinson Road

Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Danny Springer

Health District Sanitarian(s): Brian King

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Phil Farnlacher, Jessica Hirashima
Date: 7/27/2021

Findings/Recommendations: Mr. King demonstrated adequate knowledge of the construction and
demolition debris facility regulations. He used the appropriate checklists and took notes to document
observations. Mr. King made the following observations during the inspection:

The daily logs for the facility were reviewed and no deficiencies were found.
The facility had an appropriately marked unloading zone and no solid waste items were found
in the working face of the landfill. There were a few plastic bags of trash that needed to be
pulled from the unloading zone at the time of the inspection.

¢ The landfill had adequate weekly cover and there were no erosion areas noted.
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e There was a leachate outbreak at the base of the northern face of the closed and capped
portion of the landfill.

The health district inspector noted the following violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC):
e OAC Rule 3745-400-11(O) for failing to control, contain, and repair the leachate outbreak
e Mr. King discussed this issue with Mr. Springer at the conclusion of the inspection and
informed him that he was going to issue a Notice of Violation of OAC Rule 3745-400-11(O) for
failing to control, contain, and repair the leachate outbreak.

Mr. King was asked to summarize his findings to Ohio EPA. At the time of the inspection, Ohio EPA
acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional recommendations. After receiving and
reviewing a copy of the inspector’'s Notice of Violation letter, dated July 28, 2021, Ohio EPA
determined that the inspector adequately documented the July 27, 2021 inspection.

Facility Type: Composting Facility (IV)

Facility Name: Washington Courthouse Composting Facility
Location: 1100 South EIm Street, Washington CH
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Not Present

Health District Sanitarian(s): Brian King

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Phil Farnlacher, Jessica Hirashima
Date: 7/27/2021

Findings/Recommendations: Mr. King demonstrated adequate knowledge of the class IV
composting facility regulations. He used the appropriate checklists and took notes to document
observations. Mr. King made the following observations during the inspection:

¢ No unauthorized materials anywhere found in a random check of an existing windrow.
¢ No leachate issues or odors were detected around the windrow of decaying leaves.

No violations were noted during the inspection.

Mr. King was asked to summarize his findings to Ohio EPA. At the time of the inspection, Ohio EPA
acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional recommendations. After receiving and
reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, dated July 28, 2021, Ohio EPA determined that the inspector
adequately documented the July 27, 2021 inspection.

Facility Type: IW Generator

Facility Name: Adena Healthcare

Location: 308 Highland Avenue, Washington CH
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Brooks Cunningham

Health District Sanitarian(s): Brian King

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Phil Farnlacher, Jessica Hirashima
Date: 7/27/2021

Findings/Recommendations: Mr. King demonstrated adequate knowledge of the infectious waste
generator regulations. He used the appropriate checklists and took notes to document observations.
Mr. King made the following observations during the inspection:






